

No. 20-1148

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT M. SELLERS,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DENIS R. McDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

Abigail Colella  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

Kenneth M. Carpenter  
John Niles  
CARPENTER, CHARTERED  
1525 SW Topeka Blvd.,  
Suite D  
Topeka, KS 66601

John F. Cameron  
250 Commerce Street  
Montgomery, AL 36124

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

Melanie L. Bostwick  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
James Anglin Flynn  
Anne W. Savin  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
mbostwick@orrick.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The Federal Circuit’s Condition-Or-Symptom Restriction Has No Basis In Law.....	2
A. Mr. Sellers’s 1996 filing was legally sufficient to serve as the effective date for his psychiatric disability benefits. ....	2
B. VA’s authority to prescribe a form cannot justify the condition-or-symptom restriction. ....	4
C. The burden-setting statute cannot justify the condition-or-symptom restriction. ....	5
D. VA’s purported practice cannot bind Mr. Sellers. ....	7
II. The Veterans Court’s Rule Squares With The Statute And Existing Practice.....	9
III. The Government Does Not Dispute The Importance Of This Recurring Question Or That This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bailey v. Wilkie</i> , 33 Vet. App. 188 (2021) .....	9
<i>Brokowski v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 79 (2009) .....	9
<i>Houghton v. Payne</i> , 194 U.S. 88 (1904).....	8
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	7
<i>Saunders v. Wilkie</i> , 886 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Skoczen v. Shinseki</i> , 564 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
38 U.S.C. § 501 .....	5
38 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 501(a)(2) .....	4
38 U.S.C. § 5101(a)(1)(A) .....	4

38 U.S.C. § 5103A(c)(1)(A) .....	7
38 U.S.C. § 5107 .....	5, 6, 7
38 U.S.C. § 5107(a).....	5, 6, 7
38 U.S.C. § 5110 .....	3, 4, 5, 6
38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)(1) .....	2
<b>Regulations</b>	
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(a).....	10
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(c) .....	10
38 C.F.R. § 3.310 .....	9
Standard Claims and Appeals Forms, 79 Fed. Reg. 57,660 (Sept. 25, 2014).....	5
